
WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 11 April 2018
2.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair
Councillor James, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Deacon, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Tuffin, Tuohy and 
Vincent.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing. By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.  For further information 
on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this 
link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752 304570
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 29 March 2018

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies from Members for non attendance. 

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items in this 
agenda.

3. Chairs Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2018.

5. Progress of the Health and Social Care Strategy for Devon  (Pages 7 - 26)

6. STP Workforce Plan  (Pages 27 - 36)

7. School Standards Report  (Pages 37 - 56)

8. Staff Survey  (Pages 57 - 68)

9. Age Appropriate Dwellings  (Pages 69 - 74)

10. Planned Care Programme Briefing  (Pages 75 - 76)

For information only.  The committee will be provided with an update in September.

11. Integrated Commissioning Score Card  (Pages 77 - 86)

This item is for information only. Relevant cabinet members and officers have not been 
asked to attend. If further information is required members are asked to contact the 
Chair and Democratic Advisor. 

Suggestions for future scrutiny of issues arising from this item will be considered during 
the work programme item.



12. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  (Pages 87 - 100)

This item is for information only. Relevant cabinet members and officers have not been 
asked to attend. If further information is required members are asked to contact the Chair 
and Democratic Advisor. 

Suggestions for future scrutiny of issues arising from this item will be considered during the 
work programme item.

13. Work Programme  (Pages 101 - 104)

The Committee to receive the work programme.





Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 February 2018

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 14 February 2018

Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.
Councillors Dann, Deacon, Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Tuffin, Tuohy and Vincent.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Bridgeman 

Absent:  Councillor Cook

Also in attendance:   Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People), Councillor Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care), Dave McAuley (NEW Devon CCG), Lin Walton (NEW Devon CCG), 
Sarah Lees (Public Health), Supt Craig Downham (Devon and Cornwall Police), 
Matt Garrett (Head of Community Connections), Craig McArdle (Director for 
Integrated Commissioning), Anna Coles (Strategic Commissioning Manager) and 
Amelia Boulter (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.40 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

55. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

56. Chairs Urgent Business  

There were no items of chair’s urgent business.

57. Minutes  

The minutes of 13 December 2017 were agreed.

58. Mental Health  

Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Councillor 
Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Dave McAuley 
(NEW Devon CCG), Lin Walton (NEW Devon CCG) and Sarah Lees (Public 
Health) were present for this item.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 February 2018

In response to questions raised by the Committee, it was reported that –

(a) every secondary school has a mental health lead that is trained and 
can either signpost or provide help to that young person.  There is a 
whole school approach with staff trained up to recognise young 
people with mental health issues, using simple questioning to identify 
and find the right support.  Also the CAMHS  service now work 
within the schools;

(b) the average waiting time had reduced from 20 weeks to an average of 
6 weeks for a routine referral.  An area of concern was childhood 
trauma and there was increasing evidence of perinatal mental health 
problems for mothers which then affect the babies.  A new service 
was being implemented in Plymouth providing support and specialist 
treatment for mothers as well as looking at the impact of emotional 
wellbeing from an early age;

(c) no suitable information was available within the overview of risk 
factors for emotional health and wellbeing as set out within the Local 
Transformation Plan Refresh because the plan was produced at an 
STP level and that there would be either no uniform measure or 
would have data at a Plymouth level that was not publicly available;

(d) with regard to e-safety they use a whole school approach to 
emotional, health and wellbeing to develop young people’s skills on 
how to use social media responsibly.  They use the Five Ways to 
Wellbeing in all schools, helping young people on how to cope and 
becoming resilient.  Every child would have the same offer across all 
schools;

(e) they do not have any data for Plymouth around young people buying 
prescription drugs over the internet, however, we do have the 
Wellbeing Survey within schools which includes what risk taking 
behaviours young people were involved in.  This issue would need to 
be tackled at a global level and would be beyond what we could do 
locally;

(f) the number of people accessing specialist mental health services and in 
employment has been static at 6% and the agencies that support 
people with benefits claims report that there was a big need for 
advocacy around the review of PIPs;

(g) the Home Treatment Team were available every day and around the 
clock to manage the pathways in and out of hospital.  The level of 
support would be dependent on need;

(h) a support service was in place to help veterans to find the services 
they need but this was also reliant on the person identifying 
themselves as a veteran.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 February 2018

The Committee agreed -

1. to be provided with a better understanding of the Local Transformation Plan 
Refresh to include the significance of the plan, what the plan was used for and 
data available at a Plymouth level rather than STP level. 

2. to be provided with the results of the Wellbeing Survey undertaken in 
secondary schools to understand how risk taking behaviour is tracked and 
addressed at a future meeting.

3. that the Chair on behalf of the Committee write to the 3 MPs to highlight the 
growing issues of young people accessing and buying prescription drugs over 
the internet.

59. Safer Plymouth Partnership  

Supt Craig Downham (Devon and Cornwall Police) and Matt Garrett (Head of 
Community Connections) were present for this item.

In response to questions raised by the Committee, it was reported that -

(a) the re-referral rate was below 20 percent in Plymouth and these are 
people going through the service again after another episode of 
domestic abuse.  The commissioned contract was looking to 
maximise numbers going through and accessing the service and 
working with providers to make sure people access the most suitable 
services;

(b) so far in Plymouth have not encountered “cuckooing” which is when a 
vulnerable drug user being used by a person outside of the area to 
deal drugs from their home or to stay occasionally at their home.  
Working with the voluntary and community sector for any signs of 
cuckooing.  This is currently more prevalent in Exeter and Cornwall;

(c) Operation Greywild tackles groups or gangs of young people within 
the city centre.  They were working closely with Plymouth City 
Council and partner agencies to deal with and provide support for 
these young people;

(d) training was available for a range of staff including Plymouth City 
Council staff on child sexual exploitation and modern slavery.  The 
Safer Plymouth Partnership has a sub group that raises awareness of 
and deals with Modern Slavery;

(e) they were not aware of any issues with young people accessing 
prescription drugs via the internet.  However, legal highs was an issue 
and this was being addressed;



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 February 2018

(f) the Rees Youth Centre was being used as a community centre and it 
was reported that there had been a spike in anti-social behaviour in 
the area;

(g) that the teaching of British Values in schools was taken into account 
by Ofsted during inspections;

(h) the reporting of hate crime was going up and this was positive, 
however, there were instances of under reporting for various reasons 
such as people feeling that they weren’t being treated properly or 
taken seriously.  They were working with partners on the importance 
of reporting these types of crime.

The Committee agreed -

1. that a briefing paper outlining youth provision across the city and how anti-
social behaviour is tackled with in the city is provided to the Committee. 

2. for a briefing paper outlining what was provided in schools around the 
Prevent agenda and British values.

60. CQC Report  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Craig 
McArdle (Director for Integrated Commissioning) and Anna Coles (Strategic 
Commissioning Manager) were present for this item and provided the Committee 
with a presentation.  It was reported that on the whole feedback from the CQC was 
very positive and the next stage they would be producing an Action Plan.
The Committee agreed to:

1. Formally accept the CQC Plymouth Local System Review Report.

2. Agree to formally monitor the Action Plan and receive regular reports.

61. Integrated Commissioning Score Card  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.

62. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 February 2018

63. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme.





Progress of the health 
and social care strategy for Devon

28 February 2018



What today’s presentation is about

2

1 |  Recap

2  | Strategy update

3  | Finances

4  | Integrated Care Systems

5  | Your questions



What the presentation is about

Recap

Strategy update

Finances

Int
[...]
re’ plans.

 Developed a Proud to Care Devon website which showcases career pathways, job 
vacancies and filmed case studies of community roles to promote careers in the sector. 
There are now 100 Proud to Care Ambassadors recruited and trained to promote the 
industry.



M10 YTD
FY Actual/ 
Forecast at 

M10
£m £m

2015/16 41.0 49.8
2016/17 33.7 40.2
2017/18 24.5 29.9

 Integrated health and social care apprenticeships were launched at Northern Devon 
Healthcare Trust and Torbay & South Devon NHS Foundation Trust with apprentices 
enjoying rotational placements in both health and social care settings.

 A system wide vacancy management process has been introduced 
 A system wide redeployment process has been created and signed up to by all unions
 Workforce data on recruitment activity has been collated and analysed at a system 

level to identify hard to fill roles and target resources to improve
 We are exploring rotations of unregistered workforce between Trusts and domiciliary 

care settings to improve retention and improve integration
 Devoping passports for qualified staff for mandatory and essential training to enable 

greater movement of resource around the system

3.2. The latest activity in this area of work includes: 

 A Retention Strategy and Plan are being prepared, following a major piece of research 
into the retention of community-based personal care workers.  The research was 
commissioned by DCC and RD&E, in partnership with Living Well At Home providers.  

 Following the participation of the STP Resourcing Group in Skills for Care's pilot of 
Integrated Health and Social Care Ambassadors,  Ambassadors from Devon have 
been invited to London in May 2018 to make a film on the success of the pilot to be 
used nationwide.

4. HEE FUNDING

4.1. The Devon STP was successful in attracting funding of £851,000 from Health Education 
England for workforce transformation in 2017/18. The funding is being used to support 
eleven areas of develop
[...]

experience and 
internships in priority 
areas.
Provide a digital platform 
where young people can 
record achievements and 
competencies.

Post 16 
Partnership.

July 2018.
Post 16 Co-
ordinator 
provided.

Website 
provided.

Clear pathways to high 
quality academic and 
technical routes 
provided.
Inspiring work 
experience 
opportunities provided 
to all young people.
Increase in the number 
of SEND students 
engaged on routes into 
employment.
Agreed set of sector 
skills digital badges 
piloted.

Post 16 Co-
ordinator.
Employer 
Group.
Post 16 
School Co-
ordinators.

Head of 
Skills.





Revised June 2016

 
PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Staff Survey “The View from You” 2017

Committee: Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny

Date: 11 April 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Riley

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham

Author: Alison Mills (Head of HR Specialist Services)

Contact details Tel:  01752 307865
email: Alison.Mills@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: Staff Survey Scrutiny Report 

Key Decision: No 

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

Each year since 2010 we have run a staff survey to ask employees their views on working for the 
Council.  Employees were asked to respond anonymously to an online questionnaire.
This report shares the high level results from the survey.

This report shares the overall council results, alongside results for the People Directorate.

The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:

In order for Plymouth City Council to achieve its vision of a Pioneering, Growing, Caring and 
Confident city, we need a ‘motivated, skilled and engaged workforce’.   Our People Strategy is our 
high level medium term plan for how we will ensure we achieve that aim by focussing on three 
workforce themes: Talent, Leadership and Culture (TLC). 

The staff survey helps us measure our progress towards a motivated, skilled and engaged workforce.  
It highlights areas of success and good practice, as well as where we need to focus on improving. It 
therefore both informs and measures the progress of the People Strategy on an ongoing basis.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

HR and OD manage and run the staff survey and produce the results.  

Following the publication of results, leaders and managers across the Council discuss the results with 
their departments and teams.  These discussions then enable managers and employees to identify 
potential improvements and put action plans in place. 

Other council-wide interventions for improvement will be led by HR and OD.



Revised June 2016

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No, although the equalities questions and data 
collected through the Staff Survey is reviewed as part of the data analysis and informs the Council’s 
work in this area. 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
Raises awareness of the results of the staff survey and support its role in working towards a 
motivated, skilled and engaged workforce.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
N/A

Published work / information:

N/A

Background papers:

N/A

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

Sign off:  

Fin djn17
18.24
9

Leg lt/30
211/
2903
18

Mon 
Off

lt/3
02
11/
29
03
18

HR AM2
7031
8

Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member: Andrew Hardingham
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes 



VIEW FROM YOU STAFF SURVEY 2017 OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE

THE VIEW FROM YOU - STAFF SURVEY 2017
SCRUTINY REPORT 11 April 2018
Human Resources and Organisational Development

1.  INTRODUCTION
Since 2010 we have run an annual staff survey to ask employees their views on working for the 
Council.  During November and December 2017, employees were asked to respond anonymously to 
an online questionnaire with 32 questions across 9 categories. The 9 categories are:
[...]
 be physically accessible as much of 
the current sheltered housing units have steps and other accessibility challenges.

As well as the need for specialist housing for older people there is also requirement for Registered 
Care. There are currently 2,613 registered beds in Plymouth:

 Residential and nursing for people aged 65+ = 2,229
 Learning Disability = 255
 Other (mental health / physical disability) = 129

It is estimated that a further 1,219 spaces in Plymouth will be required by 2034. However it is 
expected that future requirement will be less given the national and local agendas to support 
people in the community within their own homes or extra care housing.

Planning Policy Context - Joint Local Plan - Meeting local housing need in the 
Plymouth Policy Area

Policies DEV7 and DEV9 provide for a range and mix of housing that meets the needs of local 
communities within the Plymouth Policy Area of the Joint Local Plan (which covers the wider 
Housing Market Area of South Hams and West Devon). These policies seek to deliver a wide 
choice of quality homes, with a mix of housing sizes, types and tenures including suitable market 
and affordable dwellings for older people; recognising the links between appropriate housing, 
health and social care in reducing on going care and care costs. In order to contribute to the 
delivery of sustainable linked neighbourhoods it is important that housing development promotes 
a wide choice of housing types, for both affordable and market housing, to meet the needs of all 
members of the community, ensuring a better balance between housing demand and supply as well 
as improving affordability.

Policy DEV7

The LPAs will seek to deliver a wide choice of high quality homes which widen 
opportunities for home ownership, meet needs for social and rented housing, and create 
sustainable, inclusive and mixed communities. The following provisions will apply:

1.     A mix of housing sizes, types and tenure appropriate to th
[...]
ousing units will be sought in new housing schemes, 
representative of the wider housing mix of the development including: 

i.      Requiring at least 20 per cent of dwellings on all schemes of five or more dwellings (including 
conversions), where possible, to meet national standards for accessibility and adaptability (Category 
M4(2) of Building Regulations). 

ii.     Requiring at least 2 per cent of dwellings on all schemes of 50 or more dwellings (including 
new build housing and conversions) to meet national standards for wheelchair user homes 
(Category M4(3) of Building Regulations). Category M4(3) dwellings will be counted as contributing 
towards the category M4(2) dwelling requirement. 

Housing Delivery

The City Council has a strong track record in enabling the delivery of extra care for older people 
through strategic partnerships with landowners and providers, Section 106 negotiations and the 
Plan for Homes.  



Key projects meeting the needs of older people include:

Extra Care Scheme Provider Units

Runnymead Court, Estover Hanover 38
St Barnabus, Stoke Aster 32
St Pauls, Efford Aster 51
Aster Court, East End Sovereign 30
The Rise, Plympton Pocklington Trust 76
Devonport Views, Devonport DCH 42
River View, Ernesettle Aster 40
Millbay (under construction) Abbeyfield 80

Total 389

Sherford (planned) TBC 100

There are also delivery of purpose built accommodation suitable for older people such as the 33 
apartments at the HUB in North Prospect, as well as the plans for a similar scheme as part of the 
future regeneration at Barne Barton. 

The delivery of accessible and adaptable housing is a requirement on most new schemes, and 
officers explore opportunities to also deliver wheelchair user housing where possible and viable. 
The City Council has been able to secure a number of these types of homes that will also suit the 
needs of older people, on a number of our Plan for Homes sites.

Staying Put: Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) 

There is hig

Minutes of the meeting


Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 11 April 2018

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 11 April 2018

Present:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor James, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Cook, Dann, Dr Mahony, Tuffin and Vincent.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Deacon and Loveridge

Absent from the meeting:  Councillor Tuohy

Also in attendance:  Paul O’Sullivan (NEW Devon CCG), Craig McArdle (Director for 
Integrated Commissioning), Piers Tetley (NEW Devon & South Devon and Torbay 
CCG), Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Judith 
Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills), David Bowles 
(Senior Adviser Standards), Alison Mills (Head of HR Specialist Services), Matt Garrett 
(Service Director for Community Connections), Bernadette Smith (Senior HR and OD 
Business Partner), Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure), Matt Garrett (Service Director for Community Connections), Nick 
Carter (Housing Delivery Manager), Ross Jago (Lead Officer) and Amelia Boulter 
(Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.33 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they 
may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these 
minutes have been amended.

64. Declarations of Interest

In accordance with the code of conduct the following declarations of interest were 
made –

Member Subject Reason Interest
Councillor Mrs 
Aspinall

Minute 69 Chair of Governors at 
Salisbury Road Primary 
School

Private

Councillor 
Dann

 Minute 69 Chair of Governors at 
Plympton Academy

Private

65. Chairs Urgent Business

There were no items of chair’s urgent business.

66. Minutes 
 
The minutes of 14 February 2018 were agreed.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 11 April 2018

67. Progress of the Health and Social Care Strategy for Devon
  
Paul O’Sullivan (NEW Devon CCG) and Craig McArdle (Director for Integrated 
Commissioning provided an update and highlighted that –

(a) the original plan was published in October 2016 and they were now 
taking the time to remind themselves of what the challenges were, what 
they are now, the progress made and to target priorities for the year 
ahead;

(b) they were meeting the needs of an increasing ageing population and 
people living with long-term conditions.  The Sustainable Transformation 
Partnership were working to deliver this plan and enabled the 
collaboration of the acute hospitals to work together for continued 
access to safe services;

(c) the Devon STP was one of the most challenged areas in the country but 
had moved to one that’s now deemed to be making progress, however, 
there were still challenges ahead;

(d) they were taking a whole population approach with the appropriate levels 
of intervention for established conditions to promote self-care and timely 
access to specialist services when required and to enable people to 
remain living well within their own communities.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(e) the sustainable transformation programme provides the framework to 
support the elderly as well as those with more complex needs either 
within their own homes or other suitable alternative setting;

(f) there were now 115 Proud to Care Ambassadors recruited and trained 
to promote the career pathways within the health and social care system 
across Plymouth, Devon and Torbay;

(g) mental health was still very prevalent within our own communities and 
was clearly an issue that needed to be addressed, however, we do need 
to recognise the progress made such as increasing the number of people 
accessing services and reducing CAMHs waiting times.  The STP would 
continue to make mental health a priority.

The Committee noted the progress update of the health and social care strategy for 
Devon.

68. STP Workforce Plan  

Piers Tetley (NEW Devon & South Devon and Torbay CCG) was present for this item 
and provided the committee with an overview of the STP workforce programme.  It 
was highlighted that –



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 11 April 2018

(a) they were looking to reduce nursing and medical agency spend which 
continues to be an area of focus and were also securing short-term work 
force supply to fill short-term posts rather than use agency staff;

(b) they were working with education providers to attract staff for the future 
as well as ensuring the right number of clinical professionals were coming 
through into the right the roles;

(c) they were undertaking organisational development around developing 
leaders for the future as well as supporting existing leadership;

(d) 12 GP trainee places as part of the Targeted Enhanced Recruitment 
Scheme would be available in Plymouth commencing in the summer 
2018;

(e) they were looking at creative ways to retain people such as building a 
better connection between social care and health which could lead to 
shared funding to support new entrants and to actively encourage a 
career pathway within the NHS and beyond;

(f) over the last 2 years they were able to reduce agency spend by around 
£20m and would continue to focus to drive down that cost.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(g) there were a number of GP vacancies in Plymouth and this was clearly a 
major issue.  A work programme was in place to reduce this as well as an 
enhanced recruitment scheme to attract doctors to the area.  Short term 
measures around clinical pharmacy was helping as the solution to get 
more GPs into the city and within the next year should see an improved 
situation;

(h) the use of agency staff was primarily within the acute setting and they 
were looking at initiatives such as recruiting internationally;

(i) they would be looking to attract in total 24 GPs to Plymouth, other 
initiatives include backfilling of roles by encouraging retired GPs to return 
back into the health system.  This was a long term initiative and Plymouth 
was seen as a priority;

(j) they were looking at new types of roles and making sure the training was 
appropriate as well as being more creative with the roles for a more 
seamless career health path.

The Committee noted the STP workforce and organisational development work stream 
update.



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 11 April 2018

69. School Standards Report 

Councillor Mrs Beer (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Judith 
Harwood (Service Director for Children, Families and Learning) and David Bowles 
(Senior Adviser Standards) were present for this item.

Councillor Mrs Beer reported that they even though they were improving in most areas 
they still remained below the national targets.  To address this, the local authority had 
established an accountability system to take into account the operational work being 
undertaken and the Education Board overseeing strategic improvements.  In addition to 
this the local authority was developing the Plymouth challenge to transform 
improvements within secondary schools.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) priorities had been established and strategic interventions put in place to 
address the widening gap in attainment levels.  The local authority does 
support individual schools but ultimately want to ensure that the overall 
system was stimulated to make improvements.  However, there was a 
caveat with the analysing of data because the qualification system changes 
on a yearly basis and they were never comparing the same data;

(b) the Staff survey was not extended to schools because they are not our 
staff and resources would prevent us from undertaking this across the 
board;

(c) 25% of our secondary schools were judged as a Grade 4 and seven of the 
schools were below the national target.  They have established a strong 
relationship with the Regional Schools Commissioner in Bristol and were 
trying to address the inadequate underfunding;

(d) they didn’t have any detail on whether social media and/or mobile devices 
were having an adverse impact on the results.  However, children were 
using mobile devices as a learning tool but there was a mixed picture on 
how schools use and manage the control of social media within schools;

(e) they were preparing pupils for very different jobs and need to be assured 
that they have the right skills to prepare them for future employment;

(f) schools citywide were unfunded and as a result struggle with good 
recruitment campaigns to attract the best teachers as well as the funds 
to develop outstanding leadership.  Funding could also assist a school to 
undertake more innovative work;

The Chair stated that scrutiny were here to provide support to the Cabinet Member 
when serious issues like this need to be raised and lobbied with the MPs.  Councillor 
Mrs Beer welcomed the continued support from scrutiny on this matter.

The Committee noted the School Standards Report and requested that further scrutiny 
be undertaken on the monitoring of the Education, Participation and Skills Action Plan.  



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 11 April 2018

The Education Board would therefore be invited to attend a future meeting to discuss 
progress made against the action plan.

(Councillor Mrs Bridgeman left the meeting after the item was discussed.)

70. Staff Survey  

Alison Mills (Head of HR Specialist Services), Judith Harwood (Service Director for 
Education, Participation and Skills), Matt Garrett (Service Director for Community 
Connections) and Bernadette Smith (Senior HR and OD Business Partner) were 
present for this item.  The Chair congratulated officers on the improved engagement 
with staff in completing the staff survey.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) the annual staff awards and thank you cards were a way to award and 
recognise hard working staff;

(b) with regard to the lowest scoring questions around leadership this was 
being addressed by the team talks from Tracey Lee, also senior officers 
held regular shout outs and were making themselves more visible by 
walking the floor and chatting to staff.

The Committee noted the results of the staff survey and support officers in their role 
working towards a motivated, skilled and engaged workforce.

71. Age Appropriate Dwellings 
 
Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), Matt Garrett 
(Service Director for Community Connections) and Nick Carter (Housing Delivery 
Manager) were present for this item.  It was reported that the UK population is ageing 
and in Plymouth there was an increase of 25% in the over 65s.   This has been factored 
into the plans for the future for the city and how housing needs accommodate the 
elderly.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) they worked closely with the dementia co-ordinator as well as taking 
national guidance into account when they produced the joint local plan in 
terms of making Plymouth a Dementia Friendly City;

(b) a working group was specifically looking at the needs of the city and to 
better understand how to accommodate people wishing or helping 
people to downsize;

(c) with regard to the delivery of extra care for more specialist needs, it was 
reported that they were constantly looking for new sites and were 
working with the Older Persons Group to identify gaps in provision.  
They were always exploring opportunities to ascertain whether there 



Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 11 April 2018

were opportunities to incorporate extra care as part of any 
redevelopment;

(d) they were having constant conversations with the hospital around 
discharges and looking at how funds were used to support people staying 
out of hospital.

The Committee asked officers to look at adopting a whole system approach to 
adaptations to support keeping people out of hospital to remain in their own home and 
to explore how health funding could be used to add to this as a prevention measure.

72. Planned Care Programme Briefing  

The Chair reported that along with the Vice-chair they had attended a meeting with 
officers from NEW Devon CCG to receive an update on the changes to planned care.  
The Chair reported that she had some concerns on how this was being offered and 
when the report comes before scrutiny in September wanted to be assured that what 
was being offered was fair.

73. Integrated Commissioning Score Card  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring report 
had been included on the agenda for information.  As no issues had been identified for 
consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Member or officers had been invited to 
attend.

74. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated commissioning score card 
had been included on the agenda for information.  As no issues had been identified for 
consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Member or officers had been invited to 
attend.

75. Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the work programme and put forward the following items to be 
included on the work programme for 2018/19 –

 to ascertain whether an addendum could be added to the Taxi Licensing Policy 
on wheelchair accessible vehicles for larger scooters/wheelchairs.

 to receive quarterly progress updates on the CQC Action Plan.

 update on the progress made on the Education, Participation and Skills Action 
Plan by the Education Board in raising standards across all schools.


